GKM: Annual General Mandate 2020
On 18 Apr 2020, Khang Minh Group Joint Stock Company announced Annual General Mandate 2020 No. 01/ NQDHCD/ KM – 2020 as follows:
Article 01: Approve the report of the Board of Directors on operations in 2019 and plan for 2020
· Exploit optimally the production at factory No 01: production of aggregate cement non-baked building bricks, ensure for maintaining the stabilization and effective exploitation
· Focus on developing the national market for high quality artificial quartz stones – conslab quartz to open the intense and outstanding development on both revenue and profit in 2020
Article 02: Approve the report of the Board of Management on business operation result of 2019 and business operation plan for 2020 with these following main targets:
· Business operation result of 2019 with these following main targets:
Unit: Million VND
	No
	Category
	Unit
	2018
	Plan of 2019
	Exercised result of 2019
	Increase/ decrease compared to 2018 (%)

	1
	Net revenue
	Million VND
	127,731
	200,000
	145,436
	13.86%

	2
	Gross profit
	Million VND
	20,503
	27,000
	23,758
	15.88%

	3
	Profit before tax
	Million VND
	6,145
	11,250
	4,226
	-31.23%

	4
	Profit after tax
	
	4,593
	9,000
	2,621
	-42.93%

	5
	Dividend payment
	%
	5%
	5%
	5%
	


· Business operation plan for 2020 with these following main targets:
Unit: Million VND
	No
	Target
	Unit
	2019
	Plan for 2020
	Growth rate compared to 2019 (%)

	1
	Charter capital
	Million VND
	148,837
	148,837
	0%

	2
	Net revenue
	Million VND
	145,436
	165,000
	13.45%

	3
	Profit after tax
	Million VND
	2,621
	11,000
	319.6%

	4
	Dividend payment
	%
	5%
	5%
	0%


Article 03: Approve the report on operations of the Board of Supervisors in 2019 and plan for 2020
Article 04: Approve the audited Financial Statement of 2019 of the Company, audited by CPA Vietnam Auditing Company Limited
Article 05: Approve selecting the auditing unit for Financial Statement 2020 of the Company as follows:
· Nam Viet Auditing & Accounting Financial Consulting Services Company Limited
· Deloitte Auditing Company Limited

· CPA Vietnam Auditing Company Limited

If the Company could not be successful in negotiating with the auditing companies at the above list, General Meeting of Shareholders will assign the Board of Directors to select another suitable auditing unit from the list of auditors accepted to be auditing the Financial Statement 2020 of the State Securities Commission of Vietnam
Article 06: Approve the remuneration in 2019, plan on remuneration for 2020 to the Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors of the Company; Plan on profit distribution of 2019, details as follows:
· Plan on remuneration to the Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors in 2019:
Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors will not enjoy the remuneration 2019
· Plan on remuneration to the Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors in 2020:
Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors will not enjoy the remuneration 2020
· Plan on profit distribution of 2019

Board of Directors submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for dividend payment 2019 with the rate of 5%
· Plan on profit distribution for 2020

Board of Directors submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders for the expected dividend payment 2020 with the rate of 5%
Article 07: Approve adjusting, supplementing the Charter of the Company

Article 08: Approve assigning the Board of Directors to approve the contracts with major value
Article 09: General Meeting of Shareholders assigns the Board of Directors and Board of Management to build on the detail plan to enforce successfully this Annual General Mandate
This Annual General Mandate was valid from 18 Apr 2020

